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To,

Sri S Subose, Lessee,

Kamalapuram Limestone & Dolomite Mine,
H.No. 104-1, Kothapeta,

Dhone, -518222,

Kurnool Dist, A.P.

Sub: - Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 in respect of
your Kamalapuram Limestone & Dolomite Mine , over an extent of 4213Ha. Situated in
Kamalapuram, villages, Mandal-Dhone, District- Kurnool of Andhra Pradesh State.
Sir,

The following provision of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 were found
violated in your above mine during the inspection on 06/02/2023, by the undersigned, in presence of
Shri SVVS Ramakrishna Rao, Qualified person.

Nature of Violation observed

The following deviations were observed from the approved Modified mining plan, dated

22-02-2021.

a) There was 3 proposal to drill 07 core boreholes in the year 2021-22, but the said
exploration is not carried out so far.

b) In the approved mining plan for limestone there was a proposal to work
between the co-ordinates N 1699870 to 1699960 & E 814930 to E815080.
However, during inspection, it was observed that in the Northern part of the lease
area working has been extended beyond (outside) the 7.5 mtr safety zone also.

Not submitted yearly report on implementation of progressive mine closure for the year
2021-22. s

As per the approved document area put to use at the » end of the plan period was shown
as 1.925Ha only, however during inspection-it was observed that entire lease area is

)Y,



utilized for mining and other allied activities. So, a fresh bank guarantee for the entire |
broken up area as per Rule 27(1) of MCDR 2017 amended up to 03-11-2021, need to be \
submitted to this office. ‘

55(3)(ii) | Not appointed Mining Engineer and Geologist for the purpose of carrying out mining |
operations.

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violation constitutes an offence,
punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR, 2017.

03. The mining operations can be suspended under Rule 11(2), if compliance of MCD Rules 2017 is
not found satisfactory, or prosecution can be made, or both can be done.

04. Rules whose contravention shall be punishable with fine as per the schedule-111 of MCDR
2017, Amended upto 3™ nov-2021.

04. You are advised to rectify the above violation immediately and intimate the position to this

office within 45 (Forty-five) days from the date of issue of this letter.
Yours faithfully, .
& 3 WW—(}

(Ramakishan Ravula)
OJ C/ Deputy Controller of Mines,
Indian Bureau of Mines.

Copy forwarded to: -
1) @M FEEs(R), TRdE @M SR, TR
2) The Director of Mines & Geology, Govt. of Andhra Pradesh, Sri Anjaneya towers, D.
No-7-104, Block B-5, 6™ floor, Ibrahimpatanam, Vijayawada (Krishna District)-521456.

. Belgin

o] ( (Ramékishan Ravula)
l Deputy Controller of Mines,

Indian Bureau of Mines.
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